
City of Flagler Beach 
Planning and Architectural Review Board 

Tuesday, April 2, 2013 at 5:30 p.m. 

City Hall Commission Chambers 

Agenda 

RECORD REQUIRED TO APPEAL:  In accordance with Florida Statute 286.0105 if you should decide to appeal any decision the 

Commission makes about any matter at this meeting, you will need a record of the proceedings.  You are responsible for providing 

this record.  You may hire a court reporter to make a verbatim transcript, or you may buy a CD of the meeting for $3.00 at the City 

Clerk’s office.  Copies of CDs are only made upon request.  The City is not responsible for any mechanical failure of the recording 

equipment. 

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons needing assistance to participate in any of these proceedings 

should contact the City Clerk at (386) 517-2000 ext. 235 at least 72 hours prior to the meeting. 

Please take notice that individual Elected Officials of the City of Flagler Beach may attend this meeting.  Those Elected Officials 

who attend will not take any action or take any vote at this committee meeting.  This is not an official meeting of the Flagler Beach 

City Commission.  This notice is being provided to meet the spirit of the Sunshine Law to inform the public that Elected Officials may 

be present at this committee meeting. Posted March 27, 2013 

Planning and Building Department 
P.O. Box 70 ● 116 3rd Street South, Flagler Beach, Florida  32136 ● Phone (386) 517-2000 ● Fax (386) 517-2016 

1. Call the meeting to order. 

2. Call the roll. 

3. Pledge of Allegiance. 

4. Approve the minutes of the Regular Meeting of February 5, 2013. 

5. Election of Officers. 

6. Old Business: 

A. Application #VAR 13-02-01 

Variance to allow a single-family dwelling setback 21’ from the west property line. 

Applicant: Carey and Dorothy Klee Strickland 

 1708 North Central Avenue 

Property Owner: Carey and Dorothy Klee Strickland 

B. Application #AP 13-03-01 

Appeal of a Decision of the City Planner in the Enforcement and Interpretation of the Tree Replacement 

Regulations. 

Applicant: James S. Poldoian, Superintendent, Charles Rinek Custom Homes 

 342 11th Street North 

Property Owner: Matthew D. Deal 

7. New Business: 

A. Application #OE 13-04-01 

Outdoor Entertainment to allow amplified and non-amplified events consisting of music, spoken words 

and/or other forms of entertainment on the subject property in the TC, Tourist Commercial zoning 

district. 

Applicant: John R. Davis for Johnny D’s Beach Bar & Grill 

 1005 North Ocean Shore Boulevard 

Property Owner: Rossis Development Group, LLC 

B. Application #AP 13-04-01 

Appeal of a Decision of the City Planner in the Enforcement and Interpretation of the Tree Replacement 

Regulations. 

Applicant: Richard F. and Amy J. Uras 

 324 Lambert Avenue 

Property Owner: Richard F. and Amy J. Uras 

C. Application #AP 13-04-02 

Appeal of a Decision of the City Planner in the Enforcement and Interpretation of Section 2.04.02.9., 

Zoning District Schedule Two:  Lot, Density, Yard, Height and Lot Coverage Requirements, Land 

Development Regulations. 

Applicant: Susan J. Wildman 

 3632 South Central Avenue 

Property Owner: Roy E. and Susan J. Wildman 

  



D. Application #SE 13-04-01 

Special Exception to allow a single-family dwelling. 

Applicant: James H. Jenkins Jr. and Roxane B. Jenkins 

 1336 South Ocean Shore Boulevard 

Property Owner: James H. Jenkins Jr. and Roxane B. Jenkins 

8. PARB Member Comments. 

9. Adjournment. 
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Planning and Building Department Agenda Item 6A 

TO: Don Deal, Chairperson, Planning and Architectural Review Board 

Planning and Architectural Review Board Members 

FROM: Chad T. Lingenfelter, AICP, PTP, City Planner 

RE: #VAR 13-02-01 – 1708 North Central Avenue Variance 

DATE: January 30, 2013 

Applicant and Carey and Dorothy Klee Strickland, 1708 North Central Avenue, 

Property Owner: Flagler Beach, Florida  32136 

Property: 1708 North Central Avenue – 01-12-31-2900-00010-0080 

Future Land Use: Commercial 

Zoning District: TC, Tourist Commercial 

Summary 

Pursuant to the City of Flagler Beach Code of Ordinances, Appendix A, Land 

Development Regulations, Section 8.04.16., Variances, the applicant is requesting a 

variance from the City of Flagler Beach Land Development Regulations Section 

2.04.02.9. Zoning District Schedule Two:  Lot, Density, Yard, Height and Lot Coverage 

Requirements to permit a four (4) foot front yard variance to allow a single-family 

dwelling setback 21’ from the west property line.  The subject property contains 

approximately 0.12 acre and is generally located north of the intersection of 17th Street 

North and North Central Avenue.  The subject property is occupied with a single-family 

dwelling and a home business, D-Hair. 

Analysis 

The Planning and Architectural Review Board shall recommend such variances as will 

not be contrary to the public interest and where, owing to special conditions a literal 

enforcement of the provisions of this ordinance will result in unnecessary and undue 

hardships.  In order to recommend any variance from the terms of this ordinance the 

Planning and Architectural Review Board must and shall find each of the following 

criteria is met by the applicant, and the Board's written findings shall be sent to the City 

Commission.  The applicant’s architect prepared responses to each of the prescribed 

criteria and are as follows: 

1. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 

structure or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, 

structures or buildings in the same zoning district; 

“The existing home is peculiar in that it is a non-conforming structure, 

encroaching 2’-6” into the north side setback.  This lot is also unique in that it 

extends between streets, requiring a front setback to be met on both street 

frontages.  The existing structure respects a 25’ front setback on the A1A side of 
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the property.  In a Tourist Commercial zoning district, a 25’ setback is required 

only on the front of the property, whereas a back setback would be 10’.” 

2. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of 

the applicant; 

“The applicant purchased the home which was built as a non-conforming 

structure.” 

3. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any 

special privilege that is denied by this ordinance to other lands, buildings or 

structures in the same zoning district; 

“This area is zoned Tourist Commercial (TC).  The TC zoning allows for in-law suite 

additions to be constructed on a property.  The properties on this block extend 

from A1A to Central Avenue.  Two homes on this block have in-law suites that are 

constructed well into the 25’ setback on the Central Avenue side of the lots.  

(Corner of N. 17th St. and Central Ave.)” 

4. That literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the 

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning 

district under the terms of this ordinance and would work unnecessary and 

undue hardship on the applicant; 

“The literal interpretation of the ordinance would not allow enough room to 

meet the standards for a handicap-accessible in-law suite addition that would 

respect the existing building and be sensitive to the existing site conditions.  The 

proposed plan is of the necessary size to accommodate the ADA standards for 

circulation and livable space by the occupant.  Changing the dimensions of the 

proposed plan or locating it closer to the existing home would not be in the 

interest of good architecture as cited in the City of Flagler Beach Design 

Guidelines which should be maintained throughout the city.  This ordinance 

deprives the applicant of the ability to build such an addition as others in the 

same block have done beyond the same Central Avenue setback boundary.” 

5. That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the 

reasonable use of the land, building or structure; 

“Granting this variance would allow for an ADA-compliant, handicap accessible 

in-law suite to be constructed on the Central Avenue side of the lot.  This 

variance would be minimal in that it is for the minimum space required for 

accessibility and is for a 4’ cantilevered living space, while the foundation would 

remain within the setback lines.” 

6. That the grant of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and 

purpose of this ordinance, and that such variance will not be injurious to the area 

involved or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

“This variance would have no impact on the neighbors of the site since the lot 

extends between streets.  The building would be located more than 36’ from 

Central Avenue, which is a greater distance than other buildings on the same 

block.” 

The applicant’s application states, “In order to get the square footage needed for a 

handicapped unit, I would need to obtain a four foot wide by twenty and a half foot 

long variance that would be cantilevered over a foundation that would be within the 
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city’s setback requirements on the West side Facing N. Central Avenue.”  Although this 

statement states that the foundation would be “within the city’s setback requirements,” 

the exhibits in the application packet depict that the foundation is outside of the 

setback requirements and the proposed four (4) foot encroachment into the west front 

yard setback would be cantilevered over the said yard. 

The subject property is a typical 50 foot wide rectangular lot with a 104.5 foot depth, 

exceeding the minimum lot depth requirements for the TC zoning district by 24.5 feet.  

Also, the wood deck on the east side of the existing structure encroaches nearly five (5) 

feet into the east front yard setback.  Therefore, criterion 1 is not satisfied. 

After reviewing the site plan, elevations, boundary and location survey, and addition 

floor plan, there is adequate room on the west side of the existing structure for the 

“handicapped unit” outside of the required setbacks by reducing the “salon reception 

area” width four (4) feet.  The “salon reception area” could remain at the proposed 

dimensions by shifting the proposed “handicapped unit” to the south, creating a “C” 

shaped structure.  Therefore, criterion 5 is not satisfied. 

Recommendation 

Staff recommends that the Planning and Architectural Review Board recommend that 

the City Commission not approve the requested variance for the subject property to 

allow a single-family dwelling setback 21’ from the west property line.  However, if the 

Planning and Architectural Review Board finds that each of the criteria is met by the 

applicant, then staff recommends that the requested variance for the subject property 

be approved with the following conditions: 

1. All encroachments into the west front yard setback is only by a cantilevered 

structure up to four (4) feet maximum; 

2. If the structure is renovated into a two (2) or more family dwelling units or is to be 

converted into commercial building, then a site plan and architectural 

approval is required before a building permit is issued; and 

3. A single-family residential building permit is issued within 12 months of the City 

Commission’s approval of the variance. 

Enclosure: Variance Application Packet 
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Planning and Building Department Agenda Item 6B 

 

TO: Don Deal, Chairperson, Planning and Architectural Review Board 

Planning and Architectural Review Board Members 

FROM: Chad T. Lingenfelter, AICP, PTP, City Planner 

RE: #AP 13-03-01 – Appeal of a Decision of the City Planner in the Enforcement 

and Interpretation of the Tree Replacement Regulations 

DATE: February 27, 2013 

Applicant: James S. Poldoian, Superintendent, Charles Rinek Custom Homes, 

50 Cypress Point Parkway, Palm Coast, Florida  32137 

Property Owner: Matthew D. Deal, 725 Shady Oaks Drive, Apt. 200, Palm Coast, 

Florida  32164 

Property: 342 11th Street North – 01-12-31-5050-00020-0260 

Future Land Use: Low Density Residential 

Zoning District: R-1, Single-Family Residential 

Summary 

Pursuant to the City of Flagler Beach Code of Ordinances, Appendix A, Land 

Development Regulations, Article II., Zoning, the applicant is appealing the decision of 

the City Planner in the enforcement and interpretation of the tree replacement 

regulations to mitigate 124 inches of Palm trees that were removed for the construction 

of a single-family dwelling. 

Analysis 

The applicant has been issued a building permit for a single-family dwelling unit on an 

80 foot wide property.  A driveway permit and tree removal permit were also granted in 

conjunction with the structures.  The building permit was issued with a condition that 102 

inches of Palm trees be relocated, replaced, or a payment of $6,100 be paid in lieu of 

relocation or replacement must be made prior to a certificate of occupancy.  The 

payment in lieu of relocation or replacement was calculated based upon the schedule 

in Section 2.06.09(11)B.(i), Land Development Regulations.  On November 21, 2012, staff 

observed that 124 inches had been removed from the property.  If the removed trees 

are not replaced, then a payment of $7,750 is required.  Any iteration of the tree 

replacement may be made with six (6) inch diameter trees, measured two (2) feet 

above grade, to reduce the due payment. 

Pursuant to Section 2.06.09.(12), Tree and Vegetation Removal; Tree Protection, “Any 

person required to obtain a permit and who is adversely affected by a decision of any 

city official or employee in the enforcement or interpretation of this article, may appeal 

such decision to the Planning and Architectural Review Board, which, by a majority 
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vote, may affirm, reverse, or modify the adverse decision, (the Planning and 

Architectural Review Board shall have the authority to grant minor variances of no more 

than twenty (20) percent of any building setback line where such variance will preserve 

a tree which otherwise may be required to be removed in the absence of such 

variance) and any decision of the Planning and Architectural Review Board may be 

appealed to the City Commission, who may consider the entire matter de novo, and 

by a majority vote, may fix anew the condition for removal of trees or vegetation, or 

may affirm, reverse or modify any decision made by any city official or city board prior 

thereto.  Notice of appeal shall be made in writing to the City Clerk within thirty (30) 

days of the decision being appealed from.  Any decision of the City Commission is 

subject to review as provided by law.” 

The applicant is appealing the requirement issued by the City Planner to mitigate the 

124 inches of Palm trees removed from the subject property.  The applicant removed 

only the trees necessary for the single-family dwelling and the associated 

improvements.  Additionally, the applicant eradicated the Brazilian Peppers that had 

been allowed to grow on the subject property. 

Enclosures: Letter from Applicant, February 20, 2013 

Section 2.06.09.(12), Tree and Vegetation Removal; Tree Protection 

Boundary/Topographic/Tree Location Survey, November 5, 2012 
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Planning and Building Department Agenda Item 7A 

TO: Don Deal, Chairperson, Planning and Architectural Review Board 

Planning and Architectural Review Board Members 

FROM: Chad T. Lingenfelter, AICP, PTP, City Planner 

RE: #OE 13-04-01 – 1005 North Ocean Shore Boulevard Outdoor Entertainment 

Permit 

DATE: March 27, 2013 

Applicant: John R. Davis, 1005 North Ocean Shore Boulevard, Flagler Beach  

32136 

Property Owner: Rossis Development Group, LLC, 55 Longview Way, Palm Coast, 

Florida  32137 

Property: 1005 North Ocean Shore Boulevard – 01-12-31-1100-00040-0040 

Future Land Use: Commercial 

Zoning District: Tourist Commercial 

Summary 

Pursuant to the City of Flagler Beach Code of Ordinances Chapter 4, Amusements and 

Entertainment, the applicant is requesting an outdoor entertainment permit to allow 

amplified and non-amplified events consisting of music, spoken words and/or other 

forms of entertainment.  The subject property is zoned as TC, Tourist Commercial, 

contains approximately 0.27 acre, and is generally located northwest of the intersection 

of 10th Street North and North Ocean Shore Boulevard.  The subject property is 

occupied by Johnny D’s Beach Bar & Grill. 

Analysis 

Section 4-167, Review of Permit Application, states that the City Commission, after 

receiving recommendation from the Planning and Architectural Review (PAR) Board, 

shall approve, approve with conditions, or deny a permit for outdoor entertainment 

activity based on any of the following grounds: 

(1) The activity would present an adverse impact to the health, safety or welfare 

of the applicant, participants, public employees or members of the public 

and/or fails to protect the city's environment. 

(2) The activity would unreasonably inconvenience the general public. 

(3) The proposed activity is prohibited by or inconsistent with the Flagler Beach 

Code of Ordinances or the Flagler Beach Comprehensive Plan. 

(4) The applicant cannot meet, or is unwilling to meet, all of the requirements of 

this article. 

(5) The activity is proposed for a site that does not have adequate parking to 
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accommodate the activity. 

(6) The activity is proposed for a site that is inherently hazardous to the participants 

or the public. 

(7) The event would have an adverse effect, and would unreasonably infringe 

upon, the rights of property owners within two hundred (200) feet of the 

property line of the subject property. 

(8) The event would conflict with another proximate event or interfere with 

construction or maintenance work. 

(9) The information furnished in the application is not materially complete and 

accurate. 

(10) The applicant has violated a provision, restriction or condition of this article or 

an outdoor entertainment activity permit issued to the applicant within the 

past. 

(11) The requirements identified by the city staff to ensure public health, safety and 

welfare have not been met. 

(12) The comments and/or recommendations of the planning and architectural 

review board have not been addressed. 

(13) The proposed event or activity is prohibited by federal, state, or local 

regulations. 

(14) Other issues in the public interest as identified by the city commission. 

In making a determination to approve a permit the City Commission may limit the type 

and number of temporary structures and the duration of the activity including the hours 

and the number of days of the activity conducted to minimize any adverse impact 

caused by the activity.  Permits may be granted on an annual basis renewable yearly if 

the outdoor entertainment activity occurs twelve (12) or more times a year.  Permits 

may be granted on a per event basis for outdoor entertainment activities that occur 

fewer than twelve (12) times a year. In no case shall the city's noise ordinance be 

violated. 

Enclosure: Outdoor Entertainment Permit Application Packet 













































 

 City of Flagler Beach 
  
  

 

  
 

Planning and Building Department Agenda Item 7B 

 

TO: Don Deal, Chairperson, Planning and Architectural Review Board 

Planning and Architectural Review Board Members 

FROM: Chad T. Lingenfelter, AICP, PTP, City Planner 

RE: #AP 13-04-01 – Appeal of a Decision of the City Planner in the Enforcement 

and Interpretation of the Tree Replacement Regulations 

DATE:  March 27, 2013 

Applicant and Richard F. and Amy J. Uras, 37 Oakland Drive, Spencer, 

Property Owner: Massachusetts  01562 

Property: 324 Lambert Avenue – 12-12-31-4650-000B0-0120 

Future Land Use: Low Density Residential 

Zoning District: R-1, Single-Family Residential 

Summary 

Pursuant to the City of Flagler Beach Code of Ordinances, Appendix A, Land 

Development Regulations, Article II., Zoning, the applicant is appealing the decision of 

the City Planner in the enforcement and interpretation of the tree replacement 

regulations to mitigate 26.75 inches of Oak tree that was removed without a permit. 

Analysis 

On January 18, 2013, the Code Enforcement Officer observed an Oak tree being 

removed from the subject property.  No permit application for tree removal from the 

subject property had been received by the Planning and Building Department before 

that date.  The contractor working for the property owners allowed the Code 

Enforcement Officer to measure the circumference at breast height of the Oak tree 

after the canopy had been removed. 

Pursuant to Section 2.06.09.(4), Eligibility for Tree Removal, the subject tree would have 

had to meet one (1) of the following criteria to be eligible for a tree removal permit: 

A. The tree is located in a buildable area, street or parking area where a structure 

or improvement is to be placed, or within the area necessary to provide utility 

service to the lot and there is no reasonable alternative placement for the 

structure or improvement; 

B. The tree is within five (5) feet of a proposed structure or improvement such that it 

restricts actual construction or proposed use of the structure or improvement, 

except if such tree sought to be removed is within the building setback line and 

the intended structure or improvement can be built as designed in a location 

that does not require removal of such tree, then the city manager or designee 
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shall have the power to require relocation of the proposed structure in order to 

preserve such trees within the setback line; 

C. The tree is severely diseased, injured, and in danger of falling or is severely 

diseased, injured and too close to existing or proposed structures so as to 

endanger such structures or interfere with utility services; 

D. Where removal is necessary to permit better growth and balance for those trees 

remaining; or 

E. It is in the welfare of the general public that the tree be removed for a reason 

other than set forth above. 

The subject tree would not have satisfied any of these prescribed criterions and a tree 

removal permit would not had been issued. 

Section 2.06.09.(13)(A), After-the-Fact Permits and Penalties for Unauthorized Removal, 

states, “Any person who shall remove any tree or vegetation from a lot without first 

having applied for and received a permit therefor as required by this section, shall 

within thirty (30) days after notice by the City Manager or designee, apply for and 

obtain an after-the-fact permit.  The fee for each permit shall be five hundred dollars 

($500.00) to off-set the cost to the City of investigation and enforcement of the City's 

ordinances relating to tree and vegetation removal plus the appropriate fee in lieu of 

replacement provided in Section 2.06.09.11. … The determination by the City Manager 

or designee that a tree or vegetation has been removed without a permit may be 

appealed to the planning and architectural review board within thirty (30) days after 

service of the notice.”  The property owner applied for an after-the-fact tree removal 

permit on January 18, 2013.  Section 2.06.09.(13)(D), states, “The issuance of an after-

the-fact permit, as herein required, shall not relieve the owner of the property upon 

which a removed tree shall have been located from the requirement of replacement 

required under this section.”  Therefore, the property owner was charged $500 plus $75 

per inch, as required in Section 2.06.09.11.B.(i)c.  The permit amount was $2,531.37 and 

this was paid on February 1, 2013. 

Pursuant to Section 2.06.09.(12), Tree and Vegetation Removal; Tree Protection, “Any 

person required to obtain a permit and who is adversely affected by a decision of any 

city official or employee in the enforcement or interpretation of this article, may appeal 

such decision to the Planning and Architectural Review Board, which, by a majority 

vote, may affirm, reverse, or modify the adverse decision, (the Planning and 

Architectural Review Board shall have the authority to grant minor variances of no more 

than twenty (20) percent of any building setback line where such variance will preserve 

a tree which otherwise may be required to be removed in the absence of such 

variance) and any decision of the Planning and Architectural Review Board may be 

appealed to the City Commission, who may consider the entire matter de novo, and 

by a majority vote, may fix anew the condition for removal of trees or vegetation, or 

may affirm, reverse or modify any decision made by any city official or city board prior 

thereto.  Notice of appeal shall be made in writing to the City Clerk within thirty (30) 

days of the decision being appealed from.  Any decision of the City Commission is 

subject to review as provided by law.” 

The applicant is appealing the decision of the City Planner to collect a $500 after-the-

fact permit fee and the fee in lieu of replacement for the 26.75 inches of Oak tree that 

was removed from the subject property. 



#AP 13-04-01 – Appeal of a Decision of the City Planner in the Enforcement and 

Interpretation of the Tree Replacement Regulations Page 3 of 3 

 Agenda Item 7B 

Enclosures: Letter from Applicant, February 26, 2013 

Tree Removal After-the-Fact Permit, February 1, 2013 

Photographs, January 18, 2013 
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Planning and Building Department Agenda Item 7C 

 

TO: Don Deal, Chairperson, Planning and Architectural Review Board 

Planning and Architectural Review Board Members 

FROM: Chad T. Lingenfelter, AICP, PTP, City Planner 

RE: #AP 13-04-02 – Appeal of a Decision of the City Planner in the Enforcement 

and Interpretation of Section 2.04.02.9., Zoning District Schedule Two:  Lot, 

Density, Yard, Height and Lot Coverage Requirements, Land Development 

Regulations 

DATE:  March 27, 2013 

Applicant and Roy E. and Susan J. Wildman, 68 Habersham Drive, Flagler Beach, 

Property Owner: Florida  32136 

Property: 3632 South Central Avenue – 29-12-32-4981-00000-0070 

Future Land Use: Medium Density Residential 

Zoning District: MDR, Medium Density Residential 

Summary 

Pursuant to the City of Flagler Beach Code of Ordinances, Appendix A, Land 

Development Regulations, Article II., Zoning, the applicant is appealing the decision of 

the City Planner in the enforcement and interpretation of Section 2.04.02.9., Zoning 

District Schedule Two:  Lot, Density, Yard, Height and Lot Coverage Requirements that a 

proposed “Florida Room” may not be closer than 25 feet to the rear property line in the 

subject zoning district. 

Analysis 

On January 31, 2013, a contractor, on behalf of the property owner, applied for a 

building permit to construct a “Florida Room” on the west end of an interior townhouse 

and the subject property.  According to the survey submitted with the permit 

application, the west property line of subject property is four (4) feet from the west wall 

of the townhouse.  According to the construction drawings, the proposed “Florida 

room” is to be ten (10) feet deep, or six (6) feet past the west line of the subject 

property.  According to the Palm Haven Subdivision plat, the Palm Haven Townhouse 

Association, Inc. owns 14.67 feet west of the individual properties.  Therefore, the 

proposed “Florida Room” would be 8.67 (4+14.67-10) feet from the west line of the 

common area property.  The property owner provided a letter from the Palm Haven 

Townhouse Association, Inc. President to allow the “Florida Room” to be constructed on 

the common area property. 

Pursuant to Section 2.04.02.9., Zoning District Schedule Two:  Lot, Density, Yard, Height 

and Lot Coverage Requirements, the rear yard setback in the MDR, Medium Density 
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Residential zoning district is 25 feet.  Therefore, the permit application was 

“disapproved” on February 8, 2013.  The applicant has been advised on numerous 

occasions that a variance may be sought to allow an encroachment into a required 

rear yard. 

The property owner is appealing the decision of the City Planner to not allow a “Florida 

Room” setback 8.67 feet from the west property line.  The property owner requested to 

appear before the City Commission and the City Manager determined that this appeal 

of the interpretation by the City Planner of Section 2.04.02.9. be presented to the 

Planning and Architectural Review Board. 

Enclosures: Agenda Application from Applicant, March 4, 2013 

Flagler County Property Appraiser Property Card Maps, February 

26, 2013 

Letter from the Palm Haven Townhouse Association, Inc. President, 

February 12, 2013 

Permit Application Routing Slip 

Boundary and Location Survey of 3624 South Central Avenue, 

December 3, 2007 

Photographs 
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Planning and Building Department Agenda Item 7D 

TO: Don Deal, Chairperson, Planning and Architectural Review Board 

Planning and Architectural Review Board Members 

FROM: Chad T. Lingenfelter, AICP, PTP, City Planner 

RE: #SE 13-04-01 – 1336 South Ocean Shore Boulevard Special Exception 

DATE: March 27, 2013 

Applicant and James H. Jenkins Jr. and Roxane B. Jenkins, 606 Pea Ridge Road 

Property Owner: Eatonton, Georgia  31024 

Property: 1336 South Ocean Shore Boulevard – 18-12-32-2750-00001-0100 

Future Land Use: Commercial 

Zoning District: Tourist Commercial 

Summary 

Pursuant to the City of Flagler Beach Code of Ordinances, Appendix A, Land 

Development Regulations, Section 2.06.01., Special Exception Uses, the applicant is 

requesting a special exception to allow a single-family dwelling.  The subject property is 

zoned as TC, Tourist Commercial, contains approximately 0.15 acre, and is generally 

located northwest of the intersection of 14th Street South and South Ocean Shore 

Boulevard.  The subject property is vacant. 

Analysis 

Special exception uses, as enumerated in Schedule One, Zoning Schedule of Use 

Controls, shall be permitted only upon authorization of the City Commission after review 

by the Planning and Architectural Review Board.  In recommending approval or denial 

of the use, the reviewing boards shall provide findings and recommendations on 

whether the requirements of Section 2.06.01 (1. through 7.) are met as well as other 

comments such board feel will assist the City Commission in the determination of 

whether to grant the use.  The applicant’s responses to each of the prescribed criteria 

are as follows: 

1. That the use is a permitted special use as set forth in Schedule One hereof. 

“Single-family dwellings are a permitted principal use in the MDR, Medium 

Density Residential zoning district and all principal uses permitted in the MDR 

zoning district are permitted special uses as set forth in Schedule One for the TC, 

Tourist Commercial zoning district.” 

2. That the use is so designed, located and proposed to be operated that the 

public health, safety, welfare and convenience will be protected. 

“The proposed structure will be built and occupied consistent with the 

requirements of a single-family dwelling.” 



#SE 13-04-01 – 1336 South Ocean Shore Boulevard Special Exception Page 2 of 2 

 Agenda Item 7D 

3. That the use will not cause substantial injury to the value of other property in the 

neighborhood where it is to be located. 

“The proposed structure is a 4,384 square foot, single family, dwelling.” 

4. That the use will be compatible with adjoining development and the proposed 

character of the district where it is to be located. 

“The adjacent properties to the South and North are used as residential 

properties.” 

5. That the adequate landscaping and screening is provided as required herein, or 

otherwise required. 

“The proposed development will comply with the tree removal, lot clearing and 

landscape requirements for a single family dwelling.  The property does contain 

a few Palm trees and Saw Palmettos.” 

6. That adequate off-street parking and loading is provided and ingress and egress 

is so designed as to cause minimum interference with traffic on abutting streets. 

“The proposed dwelling will have a paved driveway adequate for parking two 

vehicles as well as a two car garage on the lower level with one garage door on 

the rear or West side.  Driveway access will be from the alley along the West 

property line.” 

7. That the use conforms with all applicable regulations governing the district where 

located. 

“The proposed structure is a single family dwelling.” 

Recommendation 

Staff recommends that the Planning and Architectural Review Board recommend that 

the City Commission approve the special exception to allow a single-family dwelling at 

the subject property. 

Enclosure: Special Exception Application Packet 
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